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Honorable Michael D. Rogers

Member, House of Representatives

51 Pawnee Drive

Anniston, AL  36206

Bingo - Gaming - Municipalities

A city in Calhoun County can impose any charge it desires for a party to play bingo; nevertheless, ten percent of the gross proceeds col​lected by a bingo operator must be used for charitable or educational purposes.

Dear Representative Rogers:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether a city in Calhoun County can impose any charge it desires for a participant to play bingo within its corporate limits.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your letter, the Anniston City Council recently dou​bled the per-head charge it levies on participants playing charitable bingo within the corporate limits of Anniston.  The playing of bingo in Calhoun County was authorized by Amendment No. 508 to the Constitution of Ala​bama.  Under that amendment:


[t]he operation of bingo games for prizes and money by certain nonprofit organizations for charitable, educational, or other lawful purposes shall be legal in Calhoun County, subject to the provisions of any resolution or ordinance by the county governing body or the governing bodies of the respective cities and towns. . . . The said governing bodies shall have the authority to promulgate rules and regulations for the issuance of permits or licenses and for operation of bingo games, within their respective jurisdictions.

ALA. CONST. amend. 508.  


The Legislature is empowered to “by general, special or local act to adopt laws supplemental to this amendment or in furtherance of the gen​eral purposes and objectives herein set forth.”  Id.  Last year, the Legis​lature exercised its authority to supplement the provisions of the Consti​tution and enacted a local law providing that “in no event shall less than ten percent of the gross proceeds [of a bingo operation] be designated for charitable or educational purposes.”  Ala. Acts No. 99-346.


Your question, then, is whether the City of Anniston’s action, in raising the per-head charge on bingo players in that city to a level that prevents the charity from grossing ten percent of the proceeds for charita​ble or educational purposes required by law, is legal.  Municipalities in Alabama, pursuant to their police powers, possess the authority to enact ordinances, including ordinances imposing license taxes on activities that occur within their boundaries.  See ALA. CODE § 11‑45-1, et seq.; see also Bridewell v. City of Bessemer, 46 So. 2d 568 (Ala. App. 1950).  The City of Anniston may, thus, levy taxes on the bingo players in any reason​able amount it deems appropriate.  The operator of a bingo operation must collect and pay the taxes levied by the city.  It must also, pursuant to Act No. 99-346, use ten percent of the gross proceeds collected for charitable or educational purposes.  If the payment of the taxes levied by the city prevents the operator from retaining sufficient funds to meet this goal, the bingo operator must take whatever action is needed to ensure that ten per​cent of the gross proceeds of the bingo operation are available for and are, in fact, used for charitable or educational purposes.

CONCLUSION


Ten percent of the gross proceeds collected by a bingo operator must be used for charitable or educational purposes.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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